POLK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT 330 W. CHURCH ST., BAROW, FL 33830 P.O.B. 9005, DRAWER GM 03 BARTOW, FL. 33831-9005 PHONE: (863) 534-6792 FAX: (863) 534-5908 POLK

# **WARRANTY INSPECTION FORM**

Subdivision Name: Atria at Ridgewood – LDSU	R-2021-42		
Road Name:			
Engineering Firm / Engineer of Record: Stephen Saha, P.E. – Poulos & Bennett			
Contractor:			
Roadway Items	Condition / Remarks		
A. Asphalt			
B. Shoulders:			
C. Curbs:			
D. Inlets:			
E. Mitered Ends:			
F. Swales:			
G. Sidewalks:			
H. Landscaping:			
Drainage Items	Condition / Remarks		
A. Retention Ponds:			
B. Drainage C. Perimeter Swales:			
Utility Items:	Condition / Remarks		
A. Amount Security: \$102,847.00			
B. Potable Water: Based on field inspections it appears the potable water system is functioning per design. No deficiencies identified.			
C. Wastewater System:			
Inspector: Tim Bearden			
Date: 10/31/2023			

#### RESIDENTIAL MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No. 41K000281

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, <u>CG Land Services LLC</u>, as Principal, and <u>The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company</u>, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>New Hampshire</u> and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, as Obligee, in the sum of <u>One Hundred Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Seven</u> (\$102,847.00) Dollars, for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and successors, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Maintenance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Principal has constructed the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), in the <u>Atria at Ridgewood Lakes</u> subdivision, in accordance with the drawings, plans, specifications, and other data and information (hereinafter "Plans") filed with Polk County's Land Development Division, which Plans are by reference incorporated into and made part of this Bond; and

WHEREAS, the Principal wishes to dedicate the Improvements to the public; and

WHEREAS, the LDC requires as a condition of acceptance of the Improvements that the Principal provide to the Obligee a bond warranting the Improvements for a definite period of time following the Obligee's final acceptance of said Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are such that:

- 1. If the Principal shall warrant and indemnify for a period of One (1) year(s) following the date of the Obligee's acceptance of the Improvements (the "Warranty Period") in the approved platted subdivision known as Atria at Ridgewood Lakes, against all loss that Obligee may sustain resulting from defects in construction, design, or materials; and
- 2. If the Principal shall correct within the Warranty Period any failure, deterioration, or damage existing in the Improvements so that the Improvements thereafter comply with the technical specifications contained in the LDC;

Then upon approval by the Obligee this Bond shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

3. All notices, demands, and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and addressed to:

### The Surety at:

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 62 Maple Avenue Keene, NH 03431

#### The Principal at:

CG Land Services, LLC 1901 Ulmerton Road, Suite #475 Clearwater, FL 33762

## The Obligee at:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 – Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

[Signatures appear on the next page]

Initials

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused this Bond to be executed by their duly authorized officers this  $\underline{15}^{th}$  day of  $\underline{October}$ ,  $\underline{2021}$ .

	PRINCIPAL:
Mina ZD wen Witness	Name of Corporation
Printed Name  Susan K. Couin S  Printed Name	By: R. Tom Chapman Owner manager  Printed Name Title: (SEAL)
Witness  Kimberly Rochester Printed Name  Witness  Margaret Bure Printed Name	SURETY:  The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Name of Corporation  By:  Traci Putt  Printed Name  Title: Attorney-in-Fract (SEAL)

(Attach power of attorney)

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8206332 - 972120



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

TOWER OF ATTORNET							
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Margaret Bure; Pam Lasher; Stacey Maroney; Tom Beck; Traci A. Putt							
all of the city of	Saint Petershur	state of	FI.	each individually if there he more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make			

of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 22nd day of September , 2021

INSUR





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

value guarantees State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

letter of

for mortgage, note, loan, lettrate, interest rate or residual

Not valid 1 currency r

On this 22nd day of September , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 15th day of



Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21